
Date off Place of
• . . '" ..

Birth- Sept. 22_ 19_5 "' B.irth • .Baitimore," Maryland

;e of Place of

(_ ination May 13, 1972 Ordination AlBany Cathedral .,

Home . Home ' • "
Address 421 Melrose Avenue, Atlantic CitF, N.J. " Tel No. 344-6964

Date Assigned Office Place Assigned Date Detached
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aJh-167 doln_ anything about St. Joseph but they are saying that
]

they don't wBl_t the s._me thing to happen.
2

I have been pretty autonymcus. The pastor and
3

I, we work very well together, m_d he has grown to respect
4

me. But now they are saying they want the pastor to have
5

all of this power.8
", 6

-" The parents in the school Ere of the _L_nd th&_
S 7

" they llke the philosophy. They are not ashamed to be Black.m

• 8

: There are a few people in the parish who are very ashamed

O

of being Black. They have no children in the school. They
)-

= have nothing to say about the school. But at this point,4
m

11

- they would llke to have somethlnE to say about the edueationa_
a.

= structure there.A
0

• 13<

The parents in the school like what Is going on

e 14
" as a Board.

My problem is how do we get the diocese to allow

g 16
. the parents to choose _heir own principal and to operate

•> U

= with & philosophy that they espouse; how do we remove any-

1 body from a situation when they are bad for the people or
X

= Ine ffect ive.

20
I think that that is a difficult thing to do, but

21
I feel it has to be done. If I had _he power to do it by

22
myself, I would do it. I believe that Reverend Dozia Wilson

23
should be removed from St, Joseph. He is not good for the

24
people there. How to do that, that is the problem.

25
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I [_ow, NOBC is supposedly a strong organization

2 that can effect change. I think we at the table know that

3 that may be not true. But I don't think that the Catholic

4 Church in Boston thinks that that is not true, and, there-

5 fore, we man really do some things if we really want to.

6 I am telling you really in supplication for that, and I

7 would hate to have to go back and have nothing happen.

8 This is the only resourcs I have.

9 MR. MC CONDUIT: Mr. Chairman, I have been lucky

I0 to get a little more in-depth information on this situation.

11 After giving it some considerable thought, I think that

12 maybe a letter from NOBC to the Chancery Office at Boston,

13 expressing their concern and also advising the diocese there

14 that NOBC is going to send in a team to do a full and

15 thorough investlgatlon. I guess the Sisters don't really

16 want to expound too much on the eltuatlon, but I am not

,_ above that I can say what it is.,, • .

18 (Off the record.) .

19 MR. MC CONDUIT: It gets a little bit even deeper

20 than that. He has contracted with a given organization to

21 bring in boys, predominantly fair-sklnned, almost White-

22 looking boys, to live in, and then in a week or so, they

23 are transported out.

24 I think it is a situation where we are talking

25 about a Black parish, and it is a very scandalous situation,

WILSON, DOZIA
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aJh-169 ! and I think we should, be really and definitely concernod if

2 we are talking about Black Catholics and especially about our

3 youth. I am saying this to the Board, and I am not afraid

4 to say what I am saying -- maybe some of you are _afraid to

5 get sued or something like that -- but it don't make me a

_ 6 darn bit of difference because I have all the protection in

Z
•7 the world.

• 8 But I think we need to really investigate it,and

9 I don't mean a letter as a threat, but really send in an
Q

I0 investigation team to get total first-hand knowledge of

= 11 what is going on in that parish.o

E

12 MR. HUBBARD: Sister Josita?
)-

J

,_ SR. COLBERT: I don't know. I would see a letter= ,_
.J

• 14 going to the chancery, yes, one. I would, if the Board so
o
o •

= 15 agrees, see a team to investigate the situation of the
Io

16 Catholic Church in the Black community in Boston.
Z
I@

_> 17 What is happening at St. Joseph's affects St.
M

18 John's, St. Francls'DeSale6, is that whole problem that we
_M

t '
= 19 are having now of the diocese, using examples like this

Z

20 wherein we have Black leadership in this parish, you know,

21 priests and whatever, to say that we have not the ability

22 or we have not the skills -- I am Just using those terms,

23 it is probably worse than that -- to manage, you know, and

so they use that.24

In terms of what you said, that part you can't25
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h-170 ] prove -- well, maybe you can -- but this Board is not dealing

2 with that.

3 What is happening in Boston is That church has

4 never, in_ mind, since the little time I have been there,

$ had any respect for Black people. We did have fight to have

I 6 those schools work with parents, so that they would have some7 input in their children's education there.=

Medaris, with the help of Brother Joseph and some
• 8

other people, somewhat verbalized a respect for that, or ,_ 9
0

concern for that, by allocating or seeing that the diocese
>
E

allocated some funds for those particular schools. Now, a
. 11

lot of the other parishes frowned on that. They didn't wantL

a that to happen.
z 13 t

• The big thing is that the Black nuns are leaving.
° 14
N

u That is one thing. This is a way for them to get back in

the schools. They don't want S$. Joseph's to exist, and they
= 16

are using -- I think Father Wilmon should go -- but they are
17 --

E sitting there looking at tha_ situation. So, the thing is

1 going to be that the Black priest close the school. TheZ

= Black priest is the cause of this happening.
_ 2a

He is _ot of service to that community. I think
21

he should go. I think he really should go. I think that
22

the church in Boston, for some reason, because of Brother
23

Joseph, sees NOBC as a powerful organization.
24

!

,nene people were really at their wit s end when
25
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ARCHDIOCESE OF BOSTON

Zl :tl COMMONWF.AL.TH AVF.NUE

I_R|GI-rI'ON, MASSACHU_ETT_ 021:35 o

OlelelCE OF THE CARDINAL

Febr, ary 23, 1979

Most Rev. flo_ard J. H_bb_d, D.O.
Bishop of Albany
465 State Street
Albany, New York 12203

Yo.r Exce£1ency:

I am _ng to inform yo, that I have terminated
the assignment of R_u. Dozia J. Wilson, Administrator
of St. Joseph P_ish, Roxb_y, effective March 6, 1979.

I a_ grateful to yo_ and to your predecessor, Bishop
Broderick, for _a_owing Father Wil_on to _erve in the
Archdiocese and to administer to the _piritual needs

o_ tk_ Black community in Roxb_ry.

I take th_ action after prayerful consideration and
consultation concerning the pastoral min_try at St.
Josep_ Parish and the n_d_ o_ Father _il_on. I pray
that Father Wi_on's willingness to _erve _ill b_
d_y recognized and help_,l toward a _r,_it_l pastoral
ministry in the fut,,re.

With every good wish, I am

Devotedly yours in O_r Lord,

A_ckbi_hop of Boston

WILSON, DOZIA
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ARCHDIOCESE OF BosTON

21 21 COMMONWr_.ALTN AVI[NUE
%

BRIGHTON. MASSACHUSk..-T-rs 02|35

OFFICE OF THE CARDINA /

March 21, 1979

Dear Mrs._:

Thank you for your letter of March 14,-1979, which you write to
express your dissatisfaction with the performance of Rev. Dozia
Wilson as Pastor of St. Joseph's Parish, Roxbury.'_ate-
fu__-d_-for_iting and I shall certainly give most serious
consideration to your statements concerning pastoral ministry
at St. Joseph's.

I am sure you are aware that I have been aware of the difficult
situation at St. Joseph's and that I have been working personally
and with many others, to try to effect a peaceful and equitable
solution that will be spiritually beneficial to all concerned.
Certainly, in God's providence, solutions can be found and with
God's help, they will be. Thank you for your cooperation over
the years and all that you have done for St. Joseph's Parish,
Roxbury.

With every good wish and prayerful remembrance, I am

Devotedly yours in Our Lord,

Archbishop of Boston _"

WILSON, DOZIA
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NOT ACKNOWLEL-X -EDAS

C.a,RDINAL'S Rri iL,'L,

DIOCESE OF TULSA
P, O. BOX 2009

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74101

CHANCERY OFI:ICE 918 / 587-3115

April 6, 1979 C;_HCUII"_P,L':br_c.,.hlLs_-_.,•

RECEIVED

 :,FRI0 1979

FOFFICEOF IHE S_CR_#J_I

His Eminence Humberto Cardinal Medeiros
Archdioceseof Boston
2121 CommonwealthAvenue
Brighton,Massachusetts 02135

Your Eminence:

I am the Chancellor of the Diocese of Tulsa and also serve as
secretaryto our Personnel Board. Our Bishop, Bishop Eusebius J.
Beltran, recently received a letter from Reverend Dozia Wilson who
has been serving the Archdiocese as Administratorof St. Joseph's
Parish in Roxbury.

He has expressed a desire to work in the Diocese of Tulsa and my
purpose in writing to you is to ask for an evaluation and a recon_nen-
dation for Father Wilson. If, perhaps, this letter should have more
appropriatelygone to one of the members of your Personnel Board,
could I impose upon you to approach that person for such a recommen-
dation or evaluation.

Thanking you in advance for your kind considerationof this
matter andwishing you a very blessed Holy Week and Easter, I ask
to remain

Sincerelyyours iJ_-theLord,

Reverend Dennis C. Dorn_y

.. Chancellor /

DCD:rb /
i
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Apri I 18, 1979 PERSO,_AL/CONFIDENTIAL

Reverend Dennis C. Dorney,
Chancellor
Diocese of Tulsa
P. O. Box 2009
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101

Dezr Father Dorney:

Recently,His Eminence, Car_i_nal_ledeiros,received your request for
j • . J

reference for the ReverenC Dozla J. W11son, who has applied to work
in the Diocese of Tulsa. _ 1_J

Fat_er Wilson is a priest of the Diocese of Albany, i4ewYork. He ca_e
to Boston at the invitation of Cardinal Medeiros and with his Ordinary's
permission,to exercise priestly ministry at Saint Joseph's Parish, Roxbury,
in the Archdioceseof Boston. His appointment at Saint Joseph's began
May l, 1976 and is to terminate April _,_0,1979.

Saint Josepi}:sParish, Roxbury, is an inner-City Parish, _st of whose
parishionersare poor. Father Wilson came into a most difficult situation,
not only from the point of view of economy (the Parish is almost to_ally
subsidized)but also because of the division which exists in the com_nunlty
between _ose associ'atedwit_ Saint Joseph's school and those who favor
Parish program_ and activities. Father Wilson has been in the middle of
those who vehementlyoppose him and those who strongly favor him, in his
practice of pastoral ministr-y.

In the pas_. Father Wilson has expressed to His Eminence the desire for
a change. His Eminence has agreed that a change could be helpful to him
and has expressed the prayerful thought that the generous spirit that lead
Father Wilson to the priesthood in God's Providencewill enable him to
fulfill an ever l_re effective ministry mnong God's people where ever he
serves.

-l -
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ReverendDennis C. Dorney,
Chancellor • "
Diocese of Tulsa

Page 2. April 18, 1979

With best personal regards, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Thomas V. Daily,
Auxiliary Bishop of Boston
Chancel I or

TVD:n_

cc: Most Reverend Eusebius Beltran, D.D.

WILSON,DOZIA
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PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

M E M 0 R A N D U M

_W April 23, 1979ilson

Enclosed please find a letter I have prepared for your signature
to Mrs. _ acknowledging her letter of April 19 in re-

sponse to yours which I composed dated April 6, 1979.

As regards payment of the bills for Father Dozia Wilson, it would
seem these will have to come from funding by Diocese of Albany

into which he is incardinated, or from some funds of the Arch-

diocese general. The reasons:

a) You will note from the April 19, 1979 letter of Mrs.
that the services rendered to Father Wilson were by a Father

Madden who is not a licensed psychologist. Thus, Blue Cross-
Blue Shield will not honor the claim which we have submitted
to them and have resubmitted back to the _ouse of Affirmation

along with Father Wilson's Blue Cross-Blue Shield
identification number-(#007699863).

b) Blue Cross-Blue Shield will not honor any claim for o'ut-patient/
in-patient psychological therapy unless it is done by a

i,licensed - ,,psycholo gls t.

c) This is in good line with the norms that we have set down for
our Clergy Medical/Hospitalization Plan, as noted in our Plan
booklet (page 2 - Benefits, Section A° which reads "In general
all reasonable hospital bills are paid in full. This refers to

in-patient charges at a general hospital, as well as in-patient
charges at a licensed psychiatric hospital.")

Also, noted on page 3, section C, "Mental-nervous and alcoholic
conditions", we read: 'E_hen priest is treated as an out-patient:

coverage up to 50% of billing for out-patient care, ad-
ministered by a psychiatrist or licensed psychologist".

d_i This brings up the further question of our continuing payments

jj
to House of Affirmation, Inc. for priests who are incardinated

in the Archdiocese, and whether or not we are receiving services

from "psychologists who are not licensed". Thus it seems

appropriate that we find out the credentials of all those who

might be working with our assignees at House of Affirmation ......



-2-

Case in .Point : Father Dozia Wilson

i) The bills addressed to you that I am aware of for care given
to Father Wilson are as follows:

(I) Dated 1/23/79 - $70.00 balance

(2) Dated 3/i/79 - $70.00 balance

(3) Dated 3/21/79 - $35.00 balance

(4) Dated 4/5/79 - $35.00 balance

2) I assume no payments have been made on these, even though there
is no "continuing balance due" brought forward on any of these
bills.

This is my evaluation as I see it as you requested by dated 4/20/79.

FJR: tg __----__ _Enclosure

WILSON, DOZIA
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May 30, 1979

Most Rev. Eusebius J. Beltran
Bishop of Tulsa
P. O. Box 2009
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101

Your Excellency: ___-_
\

I am writing to f_l_ow up your letter to me'of May 14, 1979,
in regard to the/ReverendDozia Wils_-fo_rmerly Adm.inistrator
of Saint Joseph}_--Pa__rRe×b y_, here in the #F,chdiocese of

Boston. (
It is _LVundersLanding from the Chancellor of the Archdiocese,
the _,est Reverend Thomas V. Daily, that he wrote to your Chancellor,
the Reverend Dennis C. Dorney, on April 18, 1979 following a request
for an assessment of Father Wilson's petition for work in the Diocese
of Tulsa. I, personally, have nothing to add to Bishop Daily's
assessment of Father Wilson's ministry for b;_o years in the #r_hdiocese
of Boston.

With every good wish and prayerful remembrance, I am

Devotedly yours in Our Lord,

Archbishop of Boston

WILSON, DOZIA
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25 August 1997

__ Bernard Cardinal Law

Roman Catholic Archdiocese

of Boston

The Chancery

% 2121 Commonwealth AvenueBrighton, Massachusetts 02135

Dear Cardinal Law:

I am writing to inform you that a Roman Catholic priest temporarily assigned to the
Boston Archdiocese (from the Albany, NY Diocese) sexually abused me when I was a teenager.
At the time of this pedophilia, I was living under the guardianship of this priest, Rev. Dozia J.

Wilson, in the parish rectory - St. Joseph's Rectory in Roxbury.

This childhood sexual abuse occurred twenty years ago and was accompanied by other
forms of abuse and harassment. I was abused during several years in the mid-1970s by Rev.
Wilson. At the time he sexually abused, Rev. Wilson was serving a temporary assignment at St.

Joseph's Church in Roxbury. This tempbrary assignment began in the Spring of 1976.

During the Summer of 1976, I started working for Roy. Wilson at St. Joseph's. I had
moved away from Away from my parents. Away from my family, my relatives and
my friends. Away trom my support and friendship networks. Into a larger city. And into a
neighborhood and culture vastly different from the one I knew in I was suddenly and
almost exclusively dependent on Rev. Wilson; especially, depend for friendship and

support. In addition, I was in my first "real'" job, working in a variety of roles to help Roy. Wilson
revitalize this moribund parish. I had many demanding responsibilities and it was a very stressful
time.

I stayed with Rev. W'flson in the parish rectory for two years and I attended two Catholic

high schools: Catholic Memorial and Cathedral. I was sexually abused repeatedly in the rectory
by Rev. Wilson. On a few occasions, Roy. Wilson took me on trips and abused me in motel

rooms (e.g., the Sheraton Tara in Framingham).

IVIanyyears have passed from the occurrence of these hurtful episodes. Of course, I am
still dealing with the consequences of this abuse. Only recently, however, as I began to undergo

counseling and do other self-work, I began to grasp the larger extent of the damage caused by
Roy. Wilson's behavior.
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Some of this damage includes my problems with alcohol. My relationships with women
have also been affected. I have had relationship problems, including a divorce, f have problems
with authority which has led to arrests, misdemeanor convictions and revocation of my driving
license. Problems with holding jobs eventually resulted in homelessness. Currently, I live in a
Catholic Charities SR.O building in I have leR the Catholic Church.

I want to leave beI_d the legacy of being the victim of Roy. W'dson's sexually abusive

behavior. I have entered counseling and I am working diligently to overcome this experience. On
a daffy basis, I am working to deal effectively with my pain and suffering. I do not want revenge
on the Church or Key. VC'dson. I want to move on with my life. I want to restart my career. I

want to break out of my emotional stagnation. I want to achieve better mental health.

This letter is part of my mental health self-improvement process. I believe in the good of
the Church and I have some questions for you.

I) Did the Boston Archdiocese, or any of its pdest_, know in the 1970s about Re,/.
Wilson's tendencies toward pedophilia? Has any other information on this subject come to
the Archdiocese's attention at anytime prior to this letter?

2) Is the Boston Archdiocese ready, willing and able to help me overcome the hamurul
legacies of this abuse? Is the Diocese ready, willing and able to help me?

I am attempting to grow, to affect positive seK-development, to develop a better self-
image and heaJthier self-esteem. I want to become a healthier person with a better life. I need
help and I am asking you for assistance. I would be willing to meet with your representative to
talk in greater detail about this abuse and my reluctance - until now - to bring this abuse to light,
as well as to explore methods the Diocese can provide to help me overcome the legacy of being

Roy. Wilson's sexual prey.

My voice mail phone number is My address is

WILSON1 DOZIA
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Confidential Memorandum
To: the file of Rev. Dozia t]fflson
From: Reverend t_fflliam F. Murphy

Date." September 3, 1997
Re: new allegation of past behavior

A letter was received t_om Mr. _by Cardinal Law and forwarded to me. A copy is
attached-

On reviewing Fr. Wilson's file, it is plain that he was assigned to St. Joseph's, Roxbury from AprR 1976

through May 1979. He appears to have lef_ the parish in a hurry, but there is no record of why.

A long letter to Bishop Daily t_om_ the I I II ofthe pa_rish,claims that Ft.
Wilson was a known, practicing homosexual who used pari_ funds for Iris personal trips and
entertainment. There is no record of a response to this letter, only a note that indicates its content was
communicated to Cardinal Medeiros and that Fr. Mike Crrodenimplied Mr. Silva may not be a reliable
source of information.

In May of 1978, Bishop Daily indicates that a Fr. John Rooney of AIbany, Pastor of the parish Ft. W_on
was assigned to in Albany, visited "a _ boy - a member of the parish - living with F. W. at the

rectory along with others". Fr. Rooney informed Fr. John Crowley, Assochte at St. Joseph's, that the
Albany police had told Bp. Broderick, former Bishop of Albany, "... to remove Fr. W. _om the area
because of homosexual activity." This was communicated to Cardinal Medeixos on May 23, 1978.

There is another reference to Ft. Wilson's perceived behavior, contained in minutes ofa NOBC meeting in

Sept, 1978. It makes reference to the presence of fair skinned boys living in the rectory.

In November, 1978, Ft. Wilson was asked to go to the House of Affirmation or risk losing the
Administratorship of the parish and being returned to Albany. He consented.

A letter to the Bishop of Tulsa in May, 1979, indicates Ft. V(dson's desire to work in that diocese. No
mention is made of any problems with Ft. W.
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CARDINAL'S R ESIDENCE ,,, . t_' '
i

i 2101 COMMOI_,t'flEALTH AV_NU_ .'_ _

BRIGHTON. MA.._SACHIJSETT$ 021:35-3192 e'!j t', ....

September 10, 1997

I II II
i i

DearMr._]1

I am writing to acknowledge receipt ofyour letter, dated August 25, 1997, in which you inform

me of sexual abuse by Reverend Dozia J. Wilson, a priest who was stationed in Boston during the
mid-1970's. It saddens me a great deal to read your account and I promise to investigate the
matter thoroughly.

My Delegate in these matters, Reverend William F. Murphy, will be conducting the investigation.
He has been in contact with the Church authorities in the Diocese of AIbany, from which Father

Wilson came to Boston. He is also reviewing the file of Father Wilson. I have asked him to be in
touch with you.

In cooperation with the Diocese of Albany, I assure you that I am committed to investigating this

report and responding in the fullest appropriate way.

Asking God's blessings upon you and those you love, I am.

Sincerely yours in Christ

Archbishop of Boston
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